

SECTION IVB

Listed on 22.1.2016

Court No.R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.118

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 12495 OF 2015  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ajaib Singh (D) Thr. His LRs.

Sawinder Singh @ Swaran Singh

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 05.11.2015 when the following order was passed :-

" Mr.Prabhat Kumar, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the sole respondent. He seeks and is given two week's time to file the vakalatnama. Ld.counsel has stated that the copies of the pleadings have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the Ld.counsel within a week's time and file proof. Ld.counsel shall file the counter affidavit within four weeks thereafter.

List the matter again on 22.01.2016."

It is submitted that Mr. Prabhat Kumar, learned counsel who appeared before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5.11.2015 and given an undertaking to file Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance, has not filed Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent i.e. State.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of serving the copy of pleading on learned counsel.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

